STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DW 09-063

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

Petition for Authority to Issue Long Term Debt

Order Nisi Approving Petition

ORDERNO. 24,957

April 16, 2009

I. BACKGROUND

On March 31, 2009, the petitioner, Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. (PWW), filed a petition with the Public Utilities Commission (Commission) seeking authority to borrow up to \$1,848,000 in long term debt pursuant to RSA 369:1. In support if its petition, PWW filed the testimony of Donald L. Ware, President of PWW, and Thomas C. Leonard, Chief Financial Officer of PWW. PWW proposes to borrow funds made available through the recently passed American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009. This money is to be disbursed through the existing State Revolving Loan Fund (SRF) administered by the Department of Environmental Services (DES). PWW intends to use it to: (1) connect its community water system at Ashley Commons in the Town of Milford to the Town's municipal water supply; (2) replace a failing 20,000 gallon atmospheric tank in the Glenridge water system in Derry; and (3) repair or replace approximately 8,200 linear feet of cast iron water mains in the French Hill area of Nashua.

PWW estimates that the capital improvements at Ashley Commons will cost approximately \$450,000. The Ashley Commons community water system would be interconnected with the Town of Milford's water system to provide a new source of supply for those customers. PWW contends that the quality of the water from the Ashley Commons well

DW 09-063 - 2 -

has deteriorated significantly in recent years, and that levels of sulfates, hardness, total dissolved solids, and fluorides have all increased. PWW reports increased customer complaints about the water, and evaluated two options for dealing with these problems. The first option was to rebuild the Ashley Commons booster station, storage and treatment systems. The second option was to interconnect with the Town of Milford's water system and abandon the existing source of supply. PWW provided an analysis of the two options and has chosen the interconnection option.

The second project is replacement of a 20,000 gallon steel atmospheric tank at PWW's Glenridge system in Derry. PWW indicates that the existing tank has reached the end of its useful life due to significant corrosion. Mr. Ware's testimony indicates that this tank is cast into one wall of the Glenridge booster station and is integral to the station structure, thus making it difficult to replace. Because of these factors, PWW will replace this tank with two 9,000 gallon pre-cast concrete tanks. PWW estimates this project will cost \$98,000.

The third capital project to be funded is the replacement/rehabilitation of water mains in the French Hill area of Nashua. PWW has over 100 miles of unlined cast iron water mains, which, according to PWW, limits fire protection, yields red water during high usage periods, and can cause excessive pressure drops during high usage periods. PWW intends to replace 2,456 feet of water main, and will clean and line another 5,745 feet at an estimated cost of \$1,300,000.

The loan that PWW anticipates is expected to have terms and conditions similar to those of prior SRF loans. PWW's \$1,848,000 loan is expected to be repaid over a 20 year term, with an interest rate of 3.744%. Significantly, 50% of the loan principal will be forgiven and will not accrue interest. As with prior SRF loans, DES would make disbursements of funds based on

DW 09-063 - 3 -

invoices submitted by contractors engaged by PWW, and those advances would accrue interest at a rate of 1% until substantial completion of the capital projects. Approximately six months after project completion, monthly payments of principal and interest will begin, with 50% of the principal forgiven.

Although the initial loan amount is \$1,848,000, forgiveness of 50% of the principal amount will leave PWW with only \$924,000 to repay. PWW's Board of Directors has authorized the company to enter into the loan agreements with DES for the purpose of implementing the capital improvements as described in PWW's petition. The Directors of Pennichuck Corporation (PC), PWW's parent company, have also authorized PC to guarantee the proposed loan.

Commission Staff, by letter of April 13, 2009, recommended that the petition be approved and noted that due to the favorable terms of the loan, the impact on PWW's balance sheet would be minimal. The company's data responses are attached to Staff's letter.

Additionally, Staff concurred with the company's proposed uses of the funds and the improvements planned for its water systems.

II. COMMISSION ANALYSIS

Pursuant to the provisions of RSA 369:1, public utilities engaged in business in this State may issue evidence of indebtedness payable more than 12 months after the date thereof only if the Commission finds the proposed issuance to be "consistent with the public good." Analysis of the public good consideration involves looking beyond actual terms of the proposed financing to the use of the proceeds of those funds and the effect on rates to insure the public good is protected. *See Appeal of Easton*, 125 N.H. 205 (1984).

DW 09-063 - 4 -

PWW has requested to borrow \$1,848,000 to finance capital improvements to its Nashua core system and to two of its community water systems. The loan funds originate through the recently passed American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 and are being disbursed through the existing SRF structure on extremely favorable terms. As repayment commences, half of the loan principal will be forgiven and will not accrue interest.

We have reviewed PWW's intended use of the funds and find that PWW has demonstrated that each project will enable it to provide better quality service to its customers. In the Ashley Commons project, the interconnection with the municipal water supply in Milford will obviate reliance upon a well that produces inferior quality water and causes customer complaints. Likewise, the repair and replacement of piping in Nashua will improve the quality of delivered water and will improve pressure capabilities and fire protection value of the mains. Finally, while the replacement of the Glenridge tank will not correct an existing problem, it is important to forestall a potential problem from developing should the existing tank fail given its age and condition. Accordingly, we find that the proposed uses of the financing are in the public good.

Given the important nature of the capital projects to be undertaken with the requested funds and the favorable terms of financing, we conclude that the financing is consistent with the public good and approve the amount and purpose of the financing. Additionally, the projects will not have a significant impact on ratepayers due to the low interest rate and the 50% principal forgiveness.

DW 09-063 - 5 -

Based upon the foregoing, it is hereby

ORDERED NISI, that subject to the effective date below, that authority to undertake the financings proposed by PWW, upon the terms and conditions proposed in its petition, is hereby **APPROVED**; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petitioner shall cause a copy of this Order *Nisi* to be published once in a statewide newspaper of general circulation or of circulation in those portions of the state where operations are conducted, such publication to be no later than April 20, 2009 and to be documented by affidavit filed with this office on or before April 27, 2009; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that all persons interested in responding to this Order *Nisi* be notified that they may submit their comments or file a written request for a hearing which states the reason and basis for a hearing no later than April 23, 2009 for the Commission's consideration; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that any party interested in responding to such comments or request for hearing shall do so no later than April 24, 2009; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that this Order *Nisi* shall be effective April 27, 2009, unless the Petitioner fails to satisfy the publication obligation set forth above or the Commission provides otherwise in a supplemental order issued prior to the effective date; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that PWW shall file true copies of the loan documents executed or otherwise finally issued in connection with the closing of the transactions contemplated hereby.

By order of the Public Utilities Commission of New Hampshire this sixteenth day of April, 2009.

Thomas B. Getz

Chairman

Graham J. Morrison

Commissioner

Clifton C. Below Commissioner

Attested by:

Debra A. Howland

Executive Director

DOUG BROGAN NH PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 21 SOUTH FRUIT ST STE 10 CONCORD NH 03301

SARAH KNOWLTON MCLANE GRAF RAULERSON & MIDD PO BOX 459 PORTSMOUTH NH 03802-0459

04/16/09 Order No. 24,957 issued and forwarded to all parties. Copies given to PUC Staff.

Docket #: 09-063

Printed: April 16, 2009

FILING INSTRUCTIONS: PURSUANT TO N.H. ADMIN RULE PUC 203.02(a),

WITH THE EXCEPTION OF DISCOVERY, FILE 7 COPIES (INCLUDING COVER LETTER) TO:

DEBRA A HOWLAND EXEC DIRECTOR & SECRETARY NHPUC 21 SOUTH FRUIT STREET, SUITE 10 CONCORD NH 03301-2429